� IFRS 16 impacts the group’s statement of financial position, statement of comprehensive income, disclosure in the statement of
cash flows and the notes to the annual financial statements. The adoption of the standard results in changes to lease liabilities,
deferred tax, depreciation, finance cost and income tax expense and the recognition of a right-of-use asset.

	� On the adoption of the new standard, the group considered the disclosure of interest paid on lease liabilities to be more
appropriately classified with interest paid and disclosed under operating cash flow activities instead of being included in
repayment of lease liability under financing activities as previously disclosed in the interim results in February 2020.

65Clicks Group Audited Annual Financial Statements 2020

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL F INANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST

34 	 Comparative information restated (continued)
	� The impact on the financial statements of the above restatements are as follows:

R’000
2019

As reported
Restated
IFRS 16

2019
Restated

Consolidated statement of financial positionConsolidated statement of financial position

Non-current assetsNon-current assets

Right-of-use assetsRight-of-use assets  –  2 046 014  2 046 014

Deferred tax assetDeferred tax asset  47 136  47 924  95 060

Current assetsCurrent assets

Trade and other receivablesTrade and other receivables  2 646 612 (79 489)  2 567 123

EquityEquity

Distributable reserveDistributable reserve  4 734 171 (123 235)  4 610 936

Foreign currency translation reserveForeign currency translation reserve  7 331 (2 588)  4 743

Non-current liabilitiesNon-current liabilities

Operating lease liabilityOperating lease liability  192 894 (192 894)  –

Lease liabilitiesLease liabilities  –  1 489 563  1 489 563

Current liabilitiesCurrent liabilities

Lease liabilitiesLease liabilities  –  852 702  852 702

ProvisionsProvisions  9 099 (9 099)  –

Consolidated statement of comprehensive incomeConsolidated statement of comprehensive income

Depreciation and amortisationDepreciation and amortisation (368 865) (636 133) (1 004 998)

Occupancy costsOccupancy costs (1 011 396)  821 277 (190 119)

Financial expenseFinancial expense (23 765) (215 410) (239 175)

Income tax expenseIncome tax expense (660 589)  8 474 (652 115)

Other comprehensive income

Exchange differences on translation of foreign subsidiariesExchange differences on translation of foreign subsidiaries (1 155) (1 067) (2 222)

Earnings per share

Profit attributable to equity holders of the parent  1 702 914  (21 792)  1 681 122

Earnings per share (cents per share)  683.6  (8.8)  674.8

Diluted earnings per share (cents per share)  671.8  (8.6)  663.2

66 Clicks Group Audited Annual Financial Statements 2020

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL F INANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST

34 	 Comparative information restated (continued)

R’000
2019

As reported
Restated
IFRS 16

2019
Restated

Consolidated cash flow statement

Cash effects from operating activities

Profit before working capital changes  2 732 810  830 522  3 563 332

Working capital changes  202 684  745  203 429

Interest paid (4 476) (215 410) (219 886)

Cash effects from financing activities

Repayment of lease liabilities  – (615 857) (615 857)

Notes to the consolidated statement of cash flows

Profit before working capital changes

Profit before tax  2 363 503 (30 266)  2 333 237

Net financing expense (39 656)  215 410 175 754

Depreciation and amortisation  400 192  636 133  1 036 325

Movement in operating lease liability (9 245)  9 245  –

Working capital changes

Increase in trade and other receivables (315 081)  4 851 (310 230)

Increase in provisions  4 106 (4 106) –

R’000
2018

As reported
Restated
IFRS 16

2018
Restated

Consolidated statement of financial position

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets –  1 795 868  1 795 868

Deferred tax asset  478 608  39 450  518 058

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  2 331 531 (74 638)  2 256 893

Equity

Distributable reserve  3 954 452 (101 443)  3 853 009

Foreign currency translation reserve  8 486 (1 521)  6 965

Non-current liabilities

Operating lease liability  202 139 (202 139) –

Lease liabilities –  1 256 761  1 256 761

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities –  814 015  814 015

Provisions  4 993 (4 993) –

67Clicks Group Audited Annual Financial Statements 2020

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL F INANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST

35	� Ongoing financial impact of Covid-19
	� Covid-19 has had a negative impact on the group during the 2020 financial year. During the initial lockdown (27 March 2020

to 1 May 2020) all Musica, The Body Shop and Claire’s stores were closed, since these stores were classified as non-essential
services. All Clicks stores were permitted to trade essential products only and for limited hours daily. Subsequent to the initial
lockdown The Body Shop stores opened on 1 May 2020, while Claire’s and Musica stores were permitted to trade from